authorities can be carried forward to offset future years’ taxable profits.  As of December 31,
2012, the tax effects of the unused loss carryforwards were $118,914 thousand.

As of the December 31, 2012, Alpha’s income tax returns had been examined by the tax
authorities through 2010.

(6) Information relating to the imputation credit account (ICA) of Alpha as of December 31, 2012

and 2011, is summarized as follows:

 2012 2011
 (in thousands)
Unappropriated earnings:

Earned after January 1, 1998 $  2,159,282  2,197,107
ICA balance $  260,651  231,454

Creditable ratio for earnings distribution to resident
stockholders

16.02%
(Estimated)

14.81%
(Actual)

36

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

15. Earnings per Share

The calculations of basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share attributable to the
stockholders of Alpha in years 2012 and 2011 were as below.

 2012 2011
 Before

taxes
After
taxes

Before
taxes

After
taxes

 (in thousands, except for per share data)
Basic earnings per share:

Net income－equity holders of the parent
company  $  930,946  716,125  1,183,979  950,482

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding (thousand shares)  509,241  509,241  473,530  473,530

Basic earnings per share (NT$) $  1.83  1.41  2.50  2.01
Diluted earnings per share:

Net income－equity holders of the parent
company  $  930,946  716,125  1,183,979  950,482

Potential dilution effects of common shares
－Decrease in interest expense of
convertible bonds  6,559  5,444  5,076  4,213

Net income when calculating diluted EPS $  937,505  721,569  1,189,055  954,695
Weighted-average common shares

outstanding (thousand shares)  509,241  509,241  473,530  473,530
Potential dilution effects of common shares  22,053  22,053  21,993  21,993

Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding (thousand shares)  531,294  531,294  495,523  495,523

Diluted earnings per share (NT$) $  1.76  1.36  2.40  1.93

16. Financial Instruments

(1) Derivative financial instruments

 The Company’s transactions involving derivative financial instruments in 2012 and 2011 are

disclosed in note 6.

(2) Non-derivative financial instruments

(i) The Company’s non-derivative financial assets or liabilities with short maturities include

notes and accounts receivable (including related parties), other financial assets－
current/noncurrent, short-term borrowings, and accounts payable (including related
parties), whose fair value was estimated based on book value at the balance sheet date.